



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

- 03** Independent Auditor's Report
- 06** Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
- 07** Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
- 08** Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
- 09** Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
- 11** Statement of Accounting Policies
- 18** Notes to the Financial Statements

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of SeaDragon Limited

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of SeaDragon Limited and its subsidiary ('the Group') on pages 6 to 30, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the *Basis for Qualified Opinion* section of our report, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2022, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with New Zealand Equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards ('NZ IFRS') and International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS').

Our report is made solely to the Shareholders of the Group. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Shareholders of the Group those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Shareholders of the Group as a body, for our audit work, for our report or for the opinions we have formed.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

The Group has reported Property, Plant and Equipment ('PPE') and Right of Use assets ('RoU'), with carrying values of \$4.636 million and \$2.753 million respectively, in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022. We refer to note 7 of the financial statements that discloses the Directors' assessment of the recoverable value of the PPE and RoU assets. In assessing the recoverable value, the Directors have performed a value in use calculation which includes key assumptions over expected future revenues and expenses. We were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support the reported carrying amount of the PPE and RoU and, consequently, determine whether any adjustments to the carrying value of the specified assets were necessary as at 31 March 2022.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) ('ISAs (NZ)'). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance

with Professional and Ethical Standard 1 (Revised) *International Code of Ethics for Assurance Practitioners (including International Independence Standards) (New Zealand)* issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board and the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* ('IESBA Code'), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

Other than in our capacity as auditor we have no relationship with, or interests in, SeaDragon Limited and its subsidiaries.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2e) of the Statement of Accounting Policies in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Group incurred a net loss of \$5.123 million during the year ended 31 March 2022 and the statement of financial position which indicates that the Group has accumulated losses as at 31 March 2022 of \$57.593 million. As stated in Note 2e), these events or conditions, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other matter

We issued a qualified audit opinion on 15 July 2022. We subsequently retracted our opinion as we determined our audit was not substantially complete by this date. No other changes have been made to the audit report or financial statements.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. Key audit matters are selected from the matters communicated with the Directors, but are not intended to represent all matters that were discussed with them. Other than the matters described in the *Basis for Qualified Opinion* and *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern* sections, we have determined no further matters to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Directors are responsible on behalf of the Group for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with NZ IFRS and IFRS, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Directors are responsible on behalf of the Group for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (NZ) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

A further description of the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements is located at the External Reporting Board's website at:

<https://xrb.govt.nz/standards-for-assurance-practitioners/auditors-responsibilities/audit-report-1/>

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Philip Pinckney.



BAKER TILLY STAPLES RODWAY AUDIT LIMITED

Hastings, New Zealand

16 August 2022

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 March 2022

	Notes	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Revenue	1	5,280	4,505
Cost of sales		(6,512)	(5,438)
Gross loss		(1,232)	(933)
Other gains / (losses) from foreign exchange		13	(35)
Administration expenses	1	(1,640)	(1,633)
Selling and distribution expenses	1	(71)	(13)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets	7, 13	(1,671)	-
Operating loss		(4,601)	(2,614)
Finance income - interest income		-	2
Finance expense - interest on borrowings		(151)	(133)
Finance expense - interest on lease liabilities	13	(371)	(389)
Total financing costs		(522)	(520)
Loss before income tax		(5,123)	(3,134)
Income tax expense	2	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to the owners of the Company		(5,123)	(3,134)
Loss per share	3		
Basic loss per share (cents per share)		(2.21)	(2.31)
Diluted loss per share (cents per share)		(2.13)	(2.31)

The notes on the attached pages form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31 March 2022

	Notes	Share capital \$'000	Convertible notes \$'000	Accumulated loss \$'000	Share options reserve \$'000	Total equity \$'000
Balance at 1 April 2020		52,215	4,000	(49,336)	44	6,923
Total comprehensive loss for the year						
Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to the owners of the Company		-	-	(3,134)	-	(3,134)
Total comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	(3,134)	-	(3,134)
Transactions with owners						
Issue of share capital	5	4,084	-	-	-	4,084
Equity portion of convertible notes	5	4,000	(4,000)	-	-	-
Transaction costs	5	(167)	-	-	-	(167)
Recognition of share-based payments	11	-	-	-	43	43
Balance at 31 March 2021		60,132	-	(52,470)	87	7,749
Balance at 1 April 2021		60,132	-	(52,470)	87	7,749
Total comprehensive loss for the year						
Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to the owners of the Company		-	-	(5,123)	-	(5,123)
Total comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	(5,123)	-	(5,123)
Transactions with owners						
Convertible notes	4	-	528	-	-	528
Recognition of share-based payments	11	-	-	-	21	21
Balance at 31 March 2022		60,132	528	(57,593)	108	3,175

The notes on the attached pages form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these statements.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 March 2022

	Notes	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	1,326	1,631
Trade and other receivables	8	1,171	84
Inventories	9	1,745	2,299
Total current assets		4,242	4,014
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	7	4,636	5,959
Right of use assets	13	2,753	3,691
Total non-current assets		7,389	9,650
Total assets		11,631	13,664
Equity			
Share capital	5	60,132	60,132
Convertible notes	4	528	-
Accumulated loss		(57,593)	(52,470)
Share options reserve	11	108	87
Total equity attributable to holders		3,175	7,749
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	1,421	761
Lease liabilities	13	273	242
Interest-bearing loans	15	2,608	559
Total current liabilities		4,302	1,562
Non-current liabilities			
Asset retirement obligation	13	389	336
Lease liabilities	13	3,765	4,017
Total non-current liabilities		4,154	4,353
Total liabilities		8,456	5,915
Total equity and liabilities		11,631	13,664

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors:



Bryan Mogridge
 Executive Chairman
 15 July 2022



Mark Sadd
 Director
 15 July 2022

The notes on the attached pages form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these statements.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 March 2022

	Notes	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Operating activities			
Receipts from customers		4,282	4,559
Payments to suppliers and employees		(6,237)	(6,800)
Interest received		-	2
Interest paid		(26)	(22)
Interest paid on leases		(371)	(390)
Net cash flows used in operating activities		(2,352)	(2,651)
Investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(210)	(121)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(210)	(121)
Financing activities			
Proceeds from issue of share capital		-	4,084
Proceeds from issue of convertible notes		500	-
Proceeds from borrowings		2,000	2,000
Repayment of borrowings		-	(1,500)
Transaction costs of issue of shares		-	(167)
Payments of lease liabilities		(243)	(218)
Net cash flows from financing activities		2,257	4,199
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(305)	1,427
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		1,631	204
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	6	1,326	1,631

The notes on the attached pages form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these statements.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

Reconciliation of net deficit with cash flows used in operating activities	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Total loss for the year	(5,123)	(3,134)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation (including on right of use assets)	823	903
Impairment of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets	1,671	-
Non-cash movement on asset retirement obligation	53	-
Non-cash interest expense	76	111
Lease modification	-	27
Share-based payment expense	21	43
Impact of changes in working capital items:		
(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables	(1,087)	195
(Increase) / decrease in inventories	554	(27)
Increase / (decrease) in trade and other payables	660	(769)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(2,352)	(2,651)

The notes on the attached pages form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these statements.

Statement of Accounting Policies

For the year ended 31 March 2022

1. Reporting entity

SeaDragon Limited ("the Company") is a company registered and domiciled in New Zealand. The address of the Company's registered office is 12 Nayland Road, Stoke, Nelson 7011.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2022 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group" and individually as "Group entities").

The Company and its subsidiaries are registered under the Companies Act 1993. The consolidated financial statements for the Group have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1993. The Group is primarily involved in omega-3 oil refining and processing.

2. Basis of preparation

a) Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in New Zealand (NZ GAAP). The Group is a Tier 1 for-profit entity. The consolidated financial statements comply with New Zealand equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards (NZ IFRS) and other New Zealand accounting standards and authoritative notices that are applicable to entities that apply NZ IFRS. The consolidated financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 15 July 2022.

b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of certain assets and liabilities as identified in specific accounting policies below. The methods used to measure fair values are discussed further in subsection 3 of the statement of accounting policies.

c) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in New Zealand Dollars (NZD), which is the Group's functional currency, rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

d) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis, please refer to accounting policy 3b). Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised, and any future periods affected.

e) Going concern

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. This assumes that the Group has the intention and ability to continue its business for the foreseeable future, without the need to significantly curtail activity.

As at 31 March 2022, the Group has cash of \$1,326k (2021: \$1,631k) and had operating cash outflows for the year to 31 March 2022 of \$2,352k (2021: \$2,651k). The Group incurred a loss for the year of \$5,123k (2021: \$3,134k loss), and has negative retained earnings of \$57,593k (2021: \$52,470k). These conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt upon the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

On 10 May 2022, the Group signed a \$500k secured loan agreement with its majority shareholder, Pescado Holdings Limited (Pescado). The interest rate of the loan is 10% per annum and the repayment date is 30 September 2022.

On 21 June 2022, the Group signed a \$500k secured loan agreement with its majority shareholder, Pescado. The interest rate of the loan is 10% per annum and the repayment date is 30 September 2022.

Achievement of forecast sales and margins

In assessing the ability of the Group to fund its operations, management has made estimates of future sales volumes, sales prices, and margins. These estimates are based on management's assessment of the probability of reaching agreement with known and potential customers. As at 31 March 2022, the Group has confirmed purchase orders with existing customers. In addition, management has assessed the level of sales and margin to be made from new customers. If the Group is unsuccessful in achieving the forecast sales levels and margins, it will need to raise capital. At the date of authorisation of the consolidated financial statements, formal capital raising activities have not commenced.

Due to the future nature of forecasts the achievement of these estimates cannot be assured. In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Directors have considered the above material uncertainties. They believe that the plans they have implemented to address the uncertainties are feasible.

In reaching this assessment, the Directors have considered;

- the likelihood of achieving the forecast sales and margins with customers, and the presence of alternative customers if required;
- the operational costs of the business and the impact of a delay in the timing of reaching agreement with potential customers; and

Statement of Accounting Policies (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

- the working capital requirements and forecast cash cycle to fund the initial orders from new customers.

On this basis, the Directors believe that the Group has the ability to generate sufficient operational cash flow, combined with the additional funding and future capital raising initiatives, to continue operations for at least 12 months from the date of authorising the financial statements. Hence, they consider the use of the going concern basis as appropriate.

These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that may be made to reflect that situation should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern. In such a situation the Group may not be able to realise its assets or settle its liabilities in the normal course of business. Such adjustments may include realising assets, such as inventory and refining assets, at amounts other than those recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

3. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies applied in these consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied in the Group's financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2022.

a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of the Group as at 31 March 2022 and their results for the year then ended. Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

The Group uses the acquisition method of accounting to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group. The cost of acquisition is measured as the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred or assumed, and the equity interests issued at the date of exchange. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred. On an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, the Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the entity acquired either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquired entities net identifiable assets.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the entity acquired and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the entity acquired over the fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded

as goodwill. If the consideration transferred is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired (as in the case of a bargain purchase), the difference is recognised directly in profit or loss.

Intercompany transactions, balances, and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

b) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currency of Group entities at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated to the functional currency of the Group entities at the exchange rate at that date. Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognised in profit or loss.

c) Share capital ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are recognised as a deduction from equity.

d) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i. Trade instruments - assets

Initial recognition and subsequent measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, and subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss. The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Group's business model for managing them. The Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value, through profit or loss, or transaction costs.

The Group's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both. Financial assets classified and measured at amortised cost are held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows while financial assets classified

Statement of Accounting Policies (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

and measured at fair value through OCI are held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling.

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in the following categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.

The Group's financial assets at amortised cost includes cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables.

Impairment

The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised for trade receivables, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Group considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 120 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Group may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Group. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

ii. Financial instruments - liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective

hedge, as appropriate. All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost (loans and borrowings).

Financial liabilities at amortised cost (loans and borrowings) is the category most relevant to the Group. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit or loss. This category generally applies to interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Trade and other payables

These amounts represent unsecured liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year which are unpaid. Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. As trade and other payables are usually paid within 30 days, face value approximates fair value.

Loans and borrowings

Loans and borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transactions costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction cost) and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities

Statement of Accounting Policies (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after balance date.

e) Property, plant, and equipment

i. Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributed to the acquisition of the asset. This includes capitalisation of decommissioning and restoration costs associated with provisions for asset retirement.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant, and equipment. Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant, and equipment (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

ii. Subsequent costs

Subsequent costs are included in the carrying amount of the item or recognised as a separate asset if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group and its cost can be measured reliably. The cost of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

iii. Depreciation

Depreciation is recognised in the profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each major component of an item of property, plant, and equipment. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative years of significant items of property, plant and equipment are as follows:

- Computer equipment: 3-5 years
- Office furniture and equipment: 2-17 years
- Plant and equipment: 1-28 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at each reporting date.

f) Inventories

Inventories are initially recognised at cost, and subsequently stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition is accounted for as follows:

Raw materials: Purchase cost on a first in, first out basis and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the

inventories and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition.

Finished goods and work in progress: Cost of direct materials and a proportion of manufacturing and labour overheads based on the normal operating capacity but excluding borrowing costs.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

g) Right of use assets and lease liabilities

Lease contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 3 to 10 years but may have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

i. Right of use assets

Right of use assets are initially measured at cost, and subsequently at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.

Costs included in the measurement of the right-of-use asset comprise the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability;
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received;
- any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee; and
- an estimate of the restoration costs to be incurred by the lessee, recognised and measured applying NZ IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.

Right of use assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining term of the lease.

ii. Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are initially measured at the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate, being the rate that the lessee would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment.

The Group uses the working capital facility financing rate held with Westpac as their incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the

Statement of Accounting Policies (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate;
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease payments made. It is re-measured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from:

- A change in an index or rate;
- A change in the estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee;
- Changes in the assessment of whether a purchase or extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised or a termination option is reasonably certain not to be exercised; or
- A lease modification that's not accounted for as a separate lease.

h) Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated being the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and the asset's value in use. For goodwill and intangible assets that have indefinite lives or that are not yet available for use, recoverable amount is estimated at each reporting date.

An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset or the Group's cash-generating unit (CGU) exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the CGU. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a post-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed.

In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change

in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

i) Equity instrument

Convertible notes are interest bearing and the automatic conversion feature results in fixed consideration for a fixed number of shares which means these convertible loan notes have been treated as equity.

j) Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and accumulating sick leave that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

k) Share based payments

The Group issues equity-settled options to employees, directors, and other parties as consideration for services rendered. Options entitle the holders to subscribe for ordinary shares at a fixed exercise price. The options vest immediately on the date of issue and are measured at fair value at the grant date using the Black Scholes model. The classification of the fair value of the options is based upon the nature of the services rendered.

l) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

The Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity have been prepared so that all components are stated exclusive of GST. All items in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position are stated net of GST, with the exception of trade receivables and payables, which include GST invoiced. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the Statement of Financial Position.

m) Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at the

Statement of Accounting Policies (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

price specified in the contract, net of estimated returns and allowances, trade discounts, volume rebates and GST. Some contracts have prices that depend on the specification of the oil, hence the oil is subject to testing. Revenue is recognised in line with the Incoterms agreed with the customer:

- The majority of export sales are based on Free on Board (FOB) or Cost, Insurance and Freight (CIF) where delivery occurs and revenue is recognised on loading at the first port during transportation. Occasionally, sales are based on Delivered at Place (DAP) where delivery occurs and revenue is recognised on delivery to the customer premises or chosen location.
- Other sales are generally Ex-Works (EXW), where delivery occurs and revenue is recognised when the goods are ready for collection or delivery.

Payment of the transaction price is typically received within two months of invoicing.

n) Finance income and finance costs

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested. Interest income is recognised as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method.

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale.

Other borrowing costs are expensed as finance costs in the period in which they are incurred.

o) Tax

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax expense is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in other comprehensive income or equity, in which case it is recognised in other comprehensive income or equity. Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed

at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity, or different taxable entities which intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered.

p) Earnings per share

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, which comprise of share options granted and mandatory convertible loans.

q) Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the SeaDragon Limited Board of Directors. Based on the nature of the operating results reviewed by the chief operating decision maker, the Board has determined that the Group itself forms a single operating segment.

r) New standards, amendments, and interpretations

There are various standards, amendments and interpretations which were assessed as having an immaterial impact on the Group. There are no IFRS, IFRIC interpretations or other applicable IFRS that are effective for the first time for the financial year beginning on 1 April 2021 that had a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

s) Changes in accounting policies

There have been no changes in accounting policies.

t) Significant accounting estimates and judgments

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future that affects the amounts reported

Statement of Accounting Policies (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

in the consolidated financial statements. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing an adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are:

i. Going concern

Management has assessed the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Group has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Therefore, the consolidated financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis. Refer to accounting policy 2e) for further information.

ii. Inventory

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realisable value (NRV). NRV is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Management's assessment includes the estimate of selling price, among other factors. With the limited historic sales data of Omega-3 products available and in the absence of confirmed sales contracts for some inventory, these estimates include significant management judgement and inherent uncertainties. In determining the cost of inventories management allocate overheads and other indirect costs based on the current normal operating capacity of the factory. To do this management use an estimate of production hours based on the estimated production weeks and operating hours.

iii. Impairment of property, plant, and equipment (PP&E) and right of use (ROU) assets

Management has assessed the carrying value of the Group's PP&E and ROU assets using discounted post-tax cash flows on a Fair Value Less Cost of Disposal (FVLCD) basis. This has required management to exercise significant judgement in considering the forecasted performance of the Group over the 5-year period considered. Refer to note 7.

iv. Useful lives of property, plant, and equipment (PP&E) and right of use (ROU) assets

Management has assessed the useful lives of the Group's PP&E and ROU assets. This has required management to exercise significant judgement in considering the condition of the PP&E assets, and the likelihood of the Group renewing the property leases that are the basis of the ROU assets.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

1. REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

	Notes	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Revenue includes:			
Sale of goods		5,247	4,419
Rendering of services		33	86
Total revenue		5,280	4,505

Administration expenses and selling and distribution expenses include:			
Auditors' remuneration (see below)		67	94
Depreciation expense (including right of use asset) ¹	7, 13	823	903
Directors' fees	15	92	118
Rent and low value lease expense ²	13	89	(71)
Personnel expense ³		1,822	1,624
Contributions to defined contribution plans		39	18
Share option expense	11	21	43
Lease modification expense		-	27

AUDITORS' REMUNERATION

The auditor for SeaDragon Limited is Baker Tilly Staples Rodway Audit Limited.

Fees to auditors for:

Audit of financial statements including disbursements		67	94
Total auditors remuneration		67	94

¹ Of the depreciation expense (including right of use asset), \$816k (2021: \$898k) has been recognised as part of cost of sales in profit or loss.

² Rent in 2021 includes lease modification adjustments due to right to renew dates and rent relief received due to COVID-19. Management has applied the practical expedient to all rent concessions.

³ Personnel expense of \$1,009k has been recognised as part of costs of sale in profit or loss (2021: \$1,007k).

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

2. INCOME TAX

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Reconciliation of effective tax rate:		
Total loss for the year	(5,123)	(3,134)
Current domestic tax rate (cents in the dollar)	0.28	0.28
Income tax benefit using the domestic tax rate	1,434	878
Temporary differences	(401)	32
Permanent differences	(4)	-
Prior period adjustment	(28)	-
Current losses where no deferred tax asset was recognised	(1,001)	(910)
Total income tax benefit / (expense)	-	-

The Company has imputation credits at 31 March 2022 of \$3k (2021: \$1k).

Deferred tax assets

The Group has unrecognised tax losses of \$38,934,958 (2021: \$35,360,218) to be carried forward and available for offset against future assessable income. The carry forward of tax losses is contingent upon satisfying the requirements of the Income Tax Act 2007 in future periods. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Group can utilise the benefits.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

3. LOSS PER SHARE

	2022	2021
Number of issued ordinary shares	231,836,888	231,836,888
Loss attributable to shareholders (\$'000)	(5,123)	(3,134)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic loss per share	231,836,888	135,874,461
Effects of dilution from:		
Share options	-	-
Convertible notes	8,461,671	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effects of dilution	240,298,559	135,874,461
Basic loss per share (cents per share)	(2.21)	(2.31)
Diluted loss per share (cents per share)	(2.13)	(2.31)

As the Group is loss making, the impact of share options not yet exercised is anti-dilutive. Consequently the options have no impact on the diluted loss per share.

4. CONVERTIBLE NOTES

	Interest rate	Maturity	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
2021 convertible notes	10%	18 June 2023	528	-
Total			528	-

On 18 June 2021, the Group reached agreement with its majority shareholder, Pescado, to issue \$500k of convertible notes that, unless previously repaid or converted, mature in two years from the date of issue. On maturity, any outstanding notes will automatically convert into ordinary shares in SeaDragon at a conversion price of 4.5 cents per share. The notes have a fixed interest rate of 10% per annum, which the Group may elect to capitalise.

Given SeaDragon's financial position at the time of the agreement, and the short-term nature of the notes, it was unlikely that the Group could, or would wish to, repay the notes. The notes have been treated as equity due to the automatic conversion feature which results in fixed consideration for a fixed number of shares.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

5. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of ordinary shares	Issue price (cents)	\$'000
Balance at 31 March 2020	75,705,826		52,215
136,131,062 shares issued	136,131,062	3	4,084
Convertible notes exercised	20,000,000	20	4,000
Transaction costs	-		(167)
Balance at 31 March 2021	231,836,888		60,132
Balance at 31 March 2022	231,836,888		60,132

At 31 March 2021, \$4.0 million of mandatory convertible loans converted into 20,000,000 shares at an exercise price of 20 cents per share.

All authorised and issued shares are fully paid and have no par value. The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Group. All shares are rank equally on the winding up of the Group.

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Cash at banks and on hand	1,306	1,611
Short-term deposits	20	20
Total	1,326	1,631

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short-term deposits are primarily used as security for the company credit cards, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates. BNZ holds security over the deposits in the name of SeaDragon Marine Oils Limited.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following at 31 March:

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Cash at banks and on hand	1,306	1,611
Short-term deposits	20	20
Cash and cash equivalents	1,326	1,631

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer, office, plant and equipment \$'000	Work in progress \$'000	Total \$'000
Cost			
Balance at 1 April 2020	15,542	539	16,081
Additions	103	18	121
Transfers to / (from) work in progress	539	(539)	-
Transfers to right of use assets	(55)	-	(55)
Balance at 31 March 2021	16,129	18	16,147
Additions	149	61	210
Disposals	(49)	-	(49)
Balance at 31 March 2022	16,229	79	16,308
Depreciation			
Balance at 1 April 2020	9,704	-	9,704
Depreciation for the year	572	-	572
Transfers to right of use assets	(88)	-	(88)
Balance at 31 March 2021	10,188	-	10,188
Depreciation for the year	485	-	485
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	1,048	-	1,048
Disposals	(49)	-	(49)
Balance at 31 March 2022	11,672	-	11,672
Carrying amounts			
Balance at 1 April 2020	5,838	539	6,377
Balance at 31 March 2021	5,941	18	5,959
Balance at 31 March 2022	4,557	79	4,636

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Property, plant, and equipment (PP&E) and Right of Use Assets (ROU) have been tested for impairment as at 31 March 2022 using discounted post-tax cash flows on a Fair Value Less Cost of Disposal (FVLCD) basis. These post-tax cash flows represent management's probability weighted forecast for a five-year period with a single Cash Generating Unit (CGU) representing the total business operations. The forecast period assumes 43% sales growth per annum on average over an initial five-year period reflecting increased sales to key customers and future sales orders from new Omega-3 value add products. Beyond this period a terminal cash flow has been applied reflecting management and Director's view of sustainable earnings at this point. A terminal growth rate of 2% per annum has been applied.

Management has needed to exercise significant judgement in particular making the following assumptions;

- the Company has staffed the refinery to operate on a single shift to fulfil current customer demand, whilst developing new Omega-3 value add products into the product range and higher value sales can be secured;
- with limited historic sales data of Omega-3 value add products, sales have been forecast based on predicted customer demand and negotiations with other potential customers and suppliers;
- gross margins have been increased by 5% each year over the forecast period to reflect inflationary increases in sales prices and the cost of supplies;
- operating costs are anticipated to increase by 5% to 15% each year depending on the cost;
- the forecasted capital expenditure program will enable production performance and efficiencies to be achieved and to mitigate potential issues. It is anticipated that the capital expenditure and maintenance expense modelled are sufficient to generate the forecast earnings;
- a post-tax discount rate of 15.5% is reasonable considering the risk profile of the Group.

The FVLCD was estimated at \$6.187m which is below the carrying value of the CGU totalling \$7.858m and, based on the underlying assumptions made, management and the Directors believe that the assets of the Group were impaired by \$1.671m. The impairment has been allocated pro rata against PP&E assets (\$1.048m) and ROU assets (\$0.623m).

8. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	2022	2021
	\$'000	\$'000
Trade receivables	983	21
Sundry receivables	1	3
GST receivable	112	34
Prepayments	75	26
Total	1,171	84

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

9. INVENTORIES

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Raw materials and consumables	430	277
Work in progress	547	999
Goods in transit	585	-
Finished goods	183	1,023
Total	1,745	2,299

During the year \$3,308k of inventory was expensed (2021: \$2,617k). During the year no inventory was impaired (2021: none). At 31 March 2022, no inventory was carried at net realisable value (2021: \$40k).

10. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

The principal subsidiaries of SeaDragon Limited, all of which have been included in these consolidated financial statements, are as follows:

	Country of Incorporation	Principal Activities	Interests held by Company	
			31 March 2022	31 March 2021
Omega 3 New Zealand Limited	New Zealand	Non Trading	100.0%	100.0%
SeaDragon Marine Oils Limited	New Zealand	Omega-3 Oil Refining & Processing	100.0%	100.0%

11. SHARE OPTIONS

The Group has an established share option plan that entitles selected directors and employees to purchase shares in the Group. The exercise price of the granted options is the average share price over the five trading days prior to the grant date and have a contractual life of four or less years. Options can be exercised at any time after vesting and unexercised options lapse within 60 days of an employee leaving the Group. In accordance with the terms of issue of the options, holders are entitled to acquire shares at the price determined at the time the options were issued. The Group has no legal or constructive obligation to repurchase or settle the options for cash.

At 31 March 2022, terms and conditions of options to acquire shares granted by the Group are as follows:

Options Date of issue	Person Entitled	Number of Shares on Exercise of options	Vesting Conditions	Exercise Period	Exercise Price	Share Price
13/09/2019	Bryan Mogridge	2,959,972	Vesting on date of issue	13/09/19 to 30/09/23	\$0.03	\$0.06
		2,959,972				

The share option granted to Bryan Mogridge was approved at a shareholders meeting on 13 September 2019. The share options were measured using a Black Scholes model. The calculation assumes a risk free rate of 0.85% and volatility of 50%.

Using the Black Scholes model, the options were revalued at \$108k (2021: \$87k). The increase of \$21k has been included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

11. SHARE OPTIONS (continued)

Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their related average exercise prices are as follows:

	Number of Options		Weighted Average exercise price	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Options outstanding at 1 April	2,959,972	2,959,972	3 cents	50 cents
Issued during the period	-	-	-	-
Lapsed during the period	-	-	-	-
Change in exercise price	-	(2,959,972)	-	50 cents
Change in exercise price	-	2,959,972	-	3 cents
Exercised during the period	-	-	-	-
Expired during the period	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at end of period	2,959,972	2,959,972	3 cents	3 cents

Options outstanding at 31 March 2022 have a weighted average exercise price of 3 cents (2021: 3 cents) and a weighted average contractual life of 1.5 years (2021: 2.5 years).

The share options are exercisable at any time up to the end of the exercise period by the holder.

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Trade creditors	934	276
Accrued expenses	148	252
Employee entitlements	293	176
Other payables	46	57
Total	1,421	761

The carrying value of trade and other payables classified as financial liabilities measured at amortised cost approximates fair value. Refer to Note 14 on foreign currency risk.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

13. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES

Right of use assets

The Group has entered into commercial leases on premises. The asset retirement obligation represents the present value of the estimated costs for the restoration of the leased refinery property at the termination of the lease in 2037.

There are no restrictions placed upon the Group by entering into these leases.

	Land and buildings \$'000	Asset retirement obligation \$'000	Total \$'000
Cost			
Balance at 1 April 2020	2,250	179	2,429
Lease modifications ¹	2,416	-	2,416
Transfers from property, plant and equipment	-	55	55
Additions	10	-	10
Balance at 31 March 2021	4,676	234	4,910
Additions	23	-	23
Balance at 31 March 2022	4,699	234	4,933
Depreciation and impairment			
Balance at 1 April 2020	850	43	893
Lease modifications ¹	(92)	-	(92)
Depreciation for the year	327	3	330
Transfers from property, plant and equipment	-	88	88
Balance at 31 March 2021	1,085	134	1,219
Depreciation for the year	332	6	338
Impairment of right of use assets	623	-	623
Balance at 31 March 2022	2,040	140	2,180
Carrying amounts			
Balance at 31 March 2021	3,591	100	3,691
Balance at 31 March 2022	2,659	94	2,753

The right of use assets include an asset of \$94k (2021: \$100k) representing the present value of the estimated costs for the restoration of the leased refinery property, being \$389k (2021: \$336k), at the termination of the lease in 2037. There has been no addition, utilisation or release of the asset retirement provision (2021: nil).

¹ The right of use values were adjusted during the year, due to lease modifications for right to renew dates.

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Lease liabilities		
Current	273	242
Non-current	3,765	4,017
Total	4,038	4,259

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

13. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES (continued)

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Amounts recognised in profit and loss		
Depreciation expense on right of use assets	338	330
Interest expense on lease liabilities	371	389
Future minimum rental payable for leases of low value items as at 31 March		
Within one year	-	2
After one year but not more than five years	-	-
More than 5 years	-	-
Total	-	2

The Group has no other commitments at reporting date (2021: Nil).

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying values of the Group's financial instruments approximate their fair value.

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Financial assets at amortised cost		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,326	1,631
Trade receivables	983	21
Sundry receivables	-	3
Total financial assets at amortised cost	2,309	1,655
Total financial assets	2,309	1,655
Financial liabilities at amortised cost		
Trade creditors	(934)	(276)
Accrued expenses	(148)	(252)
Employee entitlements	(293)	(176)
Other payables	(46)	(57)
Interest-bearing loans	(2,608)	(559)
Total financial liabilities at amortised cost	(4,029)	(1,320)
Total financial liabilities	(4,029)	(1,320)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control the market risk exposures within acceptable parameters. The market risks the Group is exposed to are interest rate and foreign currency risk.

Foreign currency risk

The Group's functional and presentation currency is the New Zealand Dollar (NZD). The Group considers that foreign currency risk is minimal as there are sales and purchases in United States Dollars (USD) creating a natural hedge for currency risk. These risks are economically hedged via the use of foreign currency forward contracts as required. The Group does not apply hedge accounting.

Denominated in foreign currency

The Group's exposure to foreign currency at 31 March 2022 is detailed below :

	2022 USD'000	2021 USD'000
Cash and cash equivalents	489	669
Trade and other receivables	633	-
Trade and other payables	(449)	(9)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group's loss before income tax is due to changes in the value of financial instruments that are denominated in foreign currency, after adjusting for forward exchange contracts in place as at 31 March 2022.

	Change in USD rate	Effect on loss before tax USD'000	Effect on pre-tax equity USD'000
2022	+10%	(48)	(48)
	-10%	59	59
2021	+10%	(70)	(70)
	-10%	86	86

Interest rate risk

The Group manages its interest rate risk by maintaining minimal variable rate cash balances. Excess cash resources are placed into fixed rate term deposits where appropriate. The Group considers that there is an immaterial interest rate risk in existence at 31 March 2022. Interest rate exposures of the Group are shown in Note 4 and Note 15.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, contractual cash flows of debt investments carried at amortised cost, at fair value through profit or loss and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables. The Group's maximum credit risk is represented by the carrying value of these financial assets. The credit risk associated with cash transactions and deposits is managed through the Group's policies that limit the use of counterparties to high credit quality financial institutions.

The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables and contract assets. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics based on the type and location of the Customer.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk represents the Group's ability to meet its contractual obligations as they fall due. The Group evaluates its liquidity requirements on an ongoing basis to make the most effective use of its banking facilities.

As at 31 March 2022 the Group is dependent on the securing of additional funding to meet its obligations. Refer to Notes 15 and 17 for further information.

The following table sets out the undiscounted contractual cash flows for all financial liabilities settled on a gross cash flow basis.

	Statement of financial position \$'000	Contractual cash flows \$'000	3 months or less \$'000	4 months to 12 months \$'000	Greater than 12 months \$'000
2022					
Trade creditors	934	934	934	-	-
Accrued expenses	148	148	148	-	-
Lease liabilities	4,038	7,294	156	468	6,670
Total non-derivative liabilities	5,120	8,376	1,238	468	6,670
2021					
Trade creditors	276	276	276	-	-
Accrued expenses	252	252	252	-	-
Lease liabilities	4,259	7,884	153	459	7,272
Total non-derivative liabilities	4,787	8,412	681	459	7,272

Capital Management

The Group's strategy in respect of capital management is reviewed regularly by the Board of Directors.

The Group's capital includes share capital, reserves and accumulated losses. As part of the Board's regular review of capital requirements they assess the current and forecasted cash flow position of the Group and then consider the need for additional funding. Refer to Notes 15 and 17 for further information.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

15. RELATED PARTY INFORMATION

General

All subsidiaries of the Group are considered to be related parties of SeaDragon Limited. Dry Food NZ Limited (DFNZ) is considered to be a related party of SeaDragon Limited as it is 50% owned by Pescado, SeaDragon's majority shareholder.

Sales of \$33k to DFNZ for consulting services are included in the year (2021: Nil) and the amount due from DFNZ as at 31 March 2022 was \$10k (2021: Nil)

Key management personnel and members of the Board of Directors

Each Company within the Group maintains an interest register in which members of its Board record all parties and transactions in which they may have a potential or actual self-interest. The Group undertook the following transactions with Directors and associates / close family members of Directors.

Key management compensation	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Short term benefits to Directors (Directors fees)	92	118
Short term benefits to senior management	789	852
Fair value of share options granted to Directors	21	43
Total	902	1,013

Interest-bearing loans	Interest rate	Maturity	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
2020 secured loan	12%	31 December 2022	608	559
2021 secured loan	10%	30 September 2022	1,500	-
2022 secured loan	10%	30 September 2022	500	-
Total			2,608	559

The 2020 secured loan of \$0.5m was signed on 4 May 2020 and has a repayment date of 31 December 2022. Interest on the 2020 secured loan is capitalised every six months, following the deduction of resident withholding tax.

The 2021 secured loan of \$1.5m was signed on 30 October 2021 and has a repayment date of 30 September 2022. Interest on the 2021 secured loan is accrued and payable on the loan repayment date.

The 2022 secured loan of \$0.5m was signed on 4 March 2022 and has a repayment date of 30 September 2022. Interest on the 2022 secured loan is accrued and payable on the loan repayment date.

All of the interest-bearing loans are secured loan agreements with majority shareholder, Pescado. SeaDragon Director Mark Stewart is the majority owner and a director of Pescado. Refer to Note 17. Pescado also holds notes of \$528k with the company. Refer to Note 4 for further information.

16. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There are no contingent liabilities as at 31 March 2022 (2021: \$Nil).

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 10 May 2022, the Group signed a \$500k secured loan agreement with its majority shareholder, Pescado. The interest rate of the loan is 10% per annum and the repayment date is 30 September 2022.

On 21 June 2022, the Group signed a \$500k secured loan agreement with its majority shareholder, Pescado. The interest rate of the loan is 10% per annum and the repayment date is 30 September 2022.



SEADRAGON LIMITED

12 Nayland Road, Stoke, Nelson 7011, New Zealand

Phone: +64 3 547 0336 Email: info@seadragon.co.nz

seadragon.co.nz